
 

 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People & Families 
 
Tuesday, 6 July 2010 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Wednesday 14 July 2010      
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 7 September 2010 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services June 2010 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Sue Whitehead 
Tel: (01865) 810262; E-Mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  
 

4. Early Years Capital Grants (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/106 

Contact: Marion Evans, Early Education Development Manager Tel: (01865) 
815115 
 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDCY4). 
 
Capital funding (£7.8 million in total for expenditure up to March 2011) has been 
made available by the Department for Education (DfE) to secure significant 
investment in early years provision, mostly in the non-maintained sector.  
 
The Cabinet approved the Oxfordshire Early Years Capital Plan 2008-2011 on 16 
September 2008. This sets out how the funding will be used in Oxfordshire. 
 
Expressions of interest were received from 59 early years providers for large 
capital grants. 
 
Stepping Stones Day Nursery and Nursery School Ltd in Witney is one of 10 
potential projects that were invited to submit a full application (necessary for 
externally-managed projects in excess of £25,000). 
 
Officers have completed the assessments of these 10 externally-managed large 
projects and have previously recommended approval for 9 of these projects. 

 



Page 3  
 

 

The Cabinet Member is now requested to approve an early years capital grant for 
Stepping Stones Day Nursery and Nursery School Ltd. 
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the application from 
Stepping Stones Day Nursery and Nursery School Ltd for funding up to 
£100,000 from the Early Years Capital Grant, subject to planning consent 
being obtained and subject to appropriate contractual agreement. 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CMDCYJUL0610R021.doc 

Division(s): Witney West 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & FAMILIES 
– 6 JULY 2010 

 

APPROVAL OF LARGE CAPITAL GRANT PROJECTS FOR EARLY 
YEARS PROVISION 

 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families 

 

Introduction 
 
1. On 16 September 2008 the Cabinet approved the Oxfordshire Early Years 

Capital Programme 2008-2011. This sets out the plans for expenditure of £7.8 
million that has been made available by the Department for Education (DfE) to 
secure significant investment in early years provision, mostly to benefit 
children in the non-maintained sector. 

 
2. Expenditure must be completed by 31 March 2011. 
 
3. Advice has been provided by Council legal, finance and procurement officers 

as to the most appropriate forms of funding agreement and contractual 
processes for awarding and distributing grants. 

 
Assessment of Projects 

 
4. 59 expressions of interest for Large Grants (> £10,000) were originally 

received in January 2009 from early years providers. The expressions of 
interest were initially shortlisted according to need and according to risk. 

 
5. For the 10 largest externally-managed projects (for grants in excess of 

£25,000 to replace, extend or substantially refurbish a building) the providers 
were next invited to submit a full application form, together with supporting 
evidence, for return to the Council by 31 March 2010 at the latest.  

 
6. On-site visits were then arranged for meetings between Council officers, the 

early years provider and the landowner or school (as appropriate).  
 
7. The projects were then closely examined to assess the benefits and how 

successfully risks would be managed. 
 
8. To date the Cabinet Member has approved grant funding (subject to contract) 

for 9 out of 10 of these large externally-managed projects. 
 
9. The final project is now recommended for approval, subject to appropriate 

contractual agreement: 
 
10. Stepping Stones Day Nursery and Nursery School Ltd in Witney requests a 

grant up to a maximum of £100,000 towards the costs of a 2-storey extension. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CMDCY4 
 
 

CMDCYJUL0610R021.doc 

This will accommodate children under 3 on the ground floor and provide an 
after-school club on the first floor. 

 
11. Currently the children under 3 are on the 1st floor of the old building and so do 

not have direct access to the outdoors. The after school club currently 
operates from an unsuitable old pre-fab building. 

 
12. There are 122 children in total on the nursery’s register, many of whom will 

directly benefit from this project. The after-school club will be of particular 
benefit to pupils at West Witney Primary School. 

 
13. The nursery is privately owned. The owner/ manager has confirmed matched 

funding of £150,000. The project cost is estimated at £250,000. 
 
14. The application for planning consent for the extension is supported by West 

Oxfordshire District Council but does not yet have a decision date. 
 

Financial and Staff Implications 
 
15. The grant requested is £100,000. The total estimated cost of the project 

recommended for approval is £250,000. Matched funding of £150,000 is 
available. 

 
16. The Council is scrutinising all capital schemes planned for the next 5 years. At 

the same time the Council will ensure that confirmed grant provision up to 31 
March 2011 is fully utilised. 

 
17. The Early Years Capital Grant programme has confirmed funding from DfE for 

expenditure up to 31 March 2011. The project recommended for approval will 
utilise grant funding in this financial year and there will be no contractual 
obligation in future years. There is also the opportunity of utilising the 
substantial amount of matched funding.  Note that this is the final project in 
the programme that will be recommended for approval.  

 
18. The costs of staffing and running the new accommodation will be met by the 

Stepping Stones Day Nursery and Nursery School Ltd from the per-pupil 
funding provided by Oxfordshire County Council for eligible pupil attendances, 
and from charges to others users of the facilities. The county council will have 
no responsibility for revenue costs.  

 
Equality and Inclusion 
 

19. The Early Years Capital Grant is for the improvement of the learning 
environment in early years settings to support young children’s play and 
learning with a view to raising achievement and narrowing the gap between 
disadvantaged children and the rest. 
 

Page 2



CMDCY4 
 
 

CMDCYJUL0610R021.doc 

Sustainability 
 

20. It is recognised that each project (that involves a new building, extension or 
major refurbishment) will not necessarily match the assessment criteria of the 
Building Research Establishment Environmental Assessment Method 
(BREEAM) it will however seek to meet those principles and seek to achieve 
the level of ‘GOOD’.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
21. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the application from 

Stepping Stones Day Nursery and Nursery School Ltd for funding up to 
£100,000 from the Early Years Capital Grant, subject to planning consent 
being obtained and subject to appropriate contractual agreement. 

 
 
MEERA SPILLETT 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Contact Officer: Kevin Griffin 
   Service Manager, School Organisation & Planning 
   Tel: 01865 816457 
 
June 2010 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Early Years Capital Grants



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People & Families - Tuesday, 6 July 2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families: Councillor Louise Chapman 
 
Officers:   Kevin Griffin, Service Manager, School Organisation & Planning 

Sue Whitehead (Democratic Services) 
 
 
 
Early Years Capital Grants 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Early Years Capital Grants 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Louise Chapman noted that she was a District Councillor for the relevant 
Ward in relation to  Item 4 but that this was not a personal interest. 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
to approve the application from Stepping Stones Day Nursery and Nursery School 
Ltd for funding up to £100,000 from the Early Years Capital Grant, subject to planning 
consent being obtained and subject to appropriate contractual agreement. 
 
 
 
Signed  .....................................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families 
 
 
Date ……………………………………. 


